
 

                                                                
 

Notice of meeting of  
East Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
To: Councillors Wiseman (Chair), Douglas (Vice-Chair), 

Firth, Fitzpatrick, Funnell, Hyman, King, McIlveen, 
Warters and Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 May 2012 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
Members are advised to note that there will be no Site Visits for 
this meeting. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting Members are asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests they may have in the business on 
this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes    
 (To follow). 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 2 May 2012 at 5.00 pm. 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications related to the 

East Area. 
 



 
a) Yearsley Bridge Adult Training Centre 

Huntington Road York YO31 9BN 
(11/03269/FULM)   

(Pages 3 - 31) 

 This full major application is for the erection of 32 dwellings, 1no 
retail unit and 1no veterinary surgery following the demolition of 
existing buildings. 
 
This application was deferred at the April meeting of the 
Committee due to concerns over highway safety, to seek 
clarification on the ownership of the land to the north east of the 
site and issues of landscaping and site drainage. [Heworth] 
 

b) 98 Eastfield Avenue Haxby York YO32 
3EZ (12/00804/FUL)   

(Pages 32 - 36) 

 This full application is for the extension of an existing bay 
window on the front elevation of the property at 98 Eastfield 
Avenue. 
 
This application is being determined by the 
[...]
d 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 3 May  2012 Ward: Heworth 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 

 
Reference: 11/03269/FULM 
Application at: Yearsley Bridge Adult Training Centre Huntington Road York 

YO31 9BN  
For: Erection of 32 dwellings, 1no retail unit and 1no veterinary surgery 

following demolition of existing buildings 
By: Andy Cramer and Jeremy Binnian 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 24 February 2012 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 OFFICER UPDATE 
 
1.1 Members will recall that this application was deferred at the April Committee.  
Members raised concerns over highway safety and asked for clarification on 
ownership of the land to the northeast side of the site, landscaping and site 
drainage.  The original committee report is attached with this update. 
 
2.0 CONSULTATIONS UPDATED 
 
Affordable housing officers 
 
2.1 Report that the amount of affordable housing is acceptable and compliant with 
the Council's brownfield target which is 25%.  It is proposed 8 of the 32 homes are 
affordable; 5 to rent, 3 for private sale.  Officers do not object to the proposed 
location of the affordable houses. 
 
Landscape officers 
 
2.2 This revised scheme does not manage to retain the existing garden setting the 
site contributes to Huntington Road, but it does allow scope for a band of vegetation 
along the road frontage, plus retention of the existing Ash trees in the north east 
corner and an area of public open space at the far end of the site.  There remains a 
loss of trees along the eastern boundary, but the mature Oak could now be safely 
retained with care. 
 
2.3 The housing scheme itself contains a fair degree of new street tree planting 
although, these would not tend to thrive as well as the
[...]
se the 
site could not be viably developed. Although vegetation would be lost from the site, 
an area of public open space, which will replace an area of hard-standing, would 
introduce a variety of species, including substantial trees.  This space would not only 
provide amenity space for future residents but could be accessed by, and would 
improve the setting of, the existing homes to the southeast and southwest, providing 
an attractive vista for homes which face the application site. 
 
3.6 The landscaping proposed throughout the development in general (in particular 
the Oak which will be retained that would form a focal point at the end of the first 
residential street within the site) would create an attractive environment, as required 
by the NPPF.   
 
3.7 The loss of the house and garden in exchange for a retail unit and car park 
would be a consequence of the development, however this stretch of Huntington 
Road is generally intensely developed and the proposed buildings maintain the 
building line of the houses to the northern side of the retail unit and the building to 
the immediate south of the vets and a considerable amount of planting is proposed 
to green the setting.   

Page 6



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 5 of 7 

 
3.8 Whilst ideally the development would be set back further from the main road and 
the Poplars would all be retained, the loss of this landscaping needs to be balanced 
against the benefits development of the density proposed would deliver; i.e. much 
needed family housing and affordable housing.  There would also be a significant 
enhancement of the open space at the south end of the site.  Given these gains, 
and as there is a reasonable amount planting proposed throughout the 
development, the scheme is deemed to reasonably comply with the thrust of the 
NPPF which seeks to deliver housing which is attractive and in accordance with 
established need. 
 
HIGHWAY NETWORK MANAGEMENT 
 
Servic
[...]
re than 1 car parking space 
for 2-bed houses and no more than 2 per 3 or more bedroom sized house.  11 of the 
13 houses that have more than 2 bedrooms have 2 parking spaces and overall the 

Page 7



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 6 of 7 

level of car parking is deemed to be acceptable.  To accommodate more spaces 
would be at the expense of landscaping which, given the density of the scheme, is 
considered to be imperative to delivering an environment which is visually 
acceptable and not dominated by hard-standing and cars. 
  
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Some amendments to the landscaping scheme are required; however these 
can, and typically are, agreed through condition which advises on the specific 
species which are planted within the site.  Otherwise officers maintain that the 
scheme is acceptable in terms of design and highway safety.  Changes to the 
conditions originally proposed are set out in section 6.  
 
4.2 The associated legal agreement will secure: 
 

•  The affordable housing 
•  Council management of the open space 
•  Open space contribution 
•  Relocation of the bus stop on Huntington road 
•  Required traffic regulation orders 
•  Travel pass/money towards a cycle for future occupants 

 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to S106 Agreement 
 
5.1 Alterations to conditions originally suggested:-  
 
 2  approved plans – site plan1286/06/01 revised – revision Q - and plans list to 
be updated accordingly  
 
14  The hours of delivery to and dispatch from each commercial premises shall be 
confined to the following times, unless otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority:  
 
 Monday - Friday           07:00 - 18:00 (altered from 8am) 

Saturday, Sunday & Bank Holidays 09:00 - 18:00 
 
REASON: To protect the amenities of adjacent residents 
 
8 Detailed landscaping scheme: to add informative covering suggested 
improvements - 
 
• In the public open space there should be additional scrub planting in the form of 

single, specimen, native shrubs such as Hawthorn and Rosa should be included,  

Page 8



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 7 of 7 

the wildflower areas should be more extensive and there should be more trees.  
• The hedge around the houses at the south end of the site should be a mixed 

native flowering hedge rather than just privet and laurel. 
• The entire beds between the parking bays, and within the forecourts, should be 

planted up rather than grassed.  
 
• A similar native hedge should be planted alongside the street rather than around 

the retail car park, with a small margin for bulbs at the front and to allow for the 
season’s growth adjacent to the footpath.  

 
Additional condition covering bat mitigation 
 
No development shall take place until full details of what measures for bat mitigation 
and conservation are proposed and have been submitted to and approved by the 
Council. 
 
The measures shall include: 
a) A plan of how demolition work is to be carried out to accommodate the possibility 

of bats being present.  
b) Details of what provision is to be made within the new buildings to replace the 

features lost through the demolition of the original structures. Features suitable 
for incorporation for bats include the use of special tiles, bricks, soffit boards, bat 
boxes and bat lofts and should at least replace or substitute for what exists.   

c) The timing of all operations. 
The works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details and timing 
unless otherwise approved in writing by the Council. 
 
Reason: To take account of and enhance habitat for a protected species in 
accordance with Local Plan policies NE1, NE6 and NE7. 
 
Contact Details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 
 

Page 9



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 1 of 21 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 12 April 2012 Ward: Heworth 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Heworth Planning Panel 

 
Reference: 11/03269/FULM 
Application at: Yearsley Bridge Adult Training Centre Huntington Road York 

YO31 9BN  
For: Erection of 32 dwellings, 1no retail unit and 1no veterinary surgery 

following demolition of existing buildings 
By: Andy Cramer and Jeremy Binnian 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 24 February 2012 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
Application site 
 
1.1 The application site is almost rectangular and gradually slopes downward to the 
south. On site there is a 2-storey building facing Huntington Road, which is of 
domestic appearance, setback around 10m from the street and has a garden 
setting.  Behind are a group of single storey buildings and an area of hardstanding 
which previously served as car parking.  At the south end of the site are a grassed 
area and a further car parking area.  There are a row of tall Poplar Trees along the 
eastern boundary.  There is an access road within the site which is used by the 
newly constructed ambulance station to the west of the site.  Along Huntington Road 
there are 2-storey houses to each side of the application site.  Kirkham Avenue, a 
residential cul-de-sac backs on to the site to the east.  There is a playground, 
beyond the Poplar trees to the southwest, beyond a grassed area to the south of the 
site are residential blocks, 3-storey in height.  This grassed area is within flood zone 
3.    
  
Proposals 
 
1.2 Planning permission is sought for a mixed use development.  There would be 
two single storey buildings at the Huntington Road end of the site; a retail unit and a 
veterinary unit, each with their own car parking and servicing areas.  Behind would 
be 32 houses.  The houses would be 2-storey in height: 15 x 2-bed, 15 x 3-bed and 
2 x 4-bed.  Of the 32 houses, 8 would be affordable units: 4 of these would be 3-
bed, 3 x 2-bed.  The land at the south end of the site would become public open 
space, which would be handed over to the council.  There is a proposed legal 
agreement submitted with the application which includes delivery of the affordable 
units, contributions of £17,091 towards sports pitches and £4,648 to manage the 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 2 of 21 

amenity open space, a contribution towards bus stop improvements, and provision 
of travel passes for future occupants. 
 
 
2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Floodzones GMS Flood Zones 2 & 3  
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYH2A Affordable Housing 
CYGP1 Design 
CYNE1 Trees, woodlands, hedgerows 
CYH4A Housing Windfalls 
CYSP7 The sequential approach to development 
CYT4  Cycle parking standards 
  
 
3.0  CONSULTATIONS 
 
Housing Development (Communities and Neighbourhoods)  
 
3.1 Report that the amount of affordable housing is acceptable and compliant with 
council's brownfield target which is 25%.  It is proposed 8 of the 32 homes are 
affordable, 5 to be rented, 3 for private sale.  It was asked that these units be 
'pepper potted' around the site (no more than 2 next to each other) and the 
affordable housing plan proposed is agreed to. 
 
Design, conservation and Sustainable Development 
 
Landscape officers 
 
3.2 The site is a landmark along Huntington Road because it provides a pleasant 
degree of openness and greenery, in particular the northern stretch which maintains 
a garden character to the side of the existing detached lodge house.  This element 
of the site should be incorporated into any proposals.  
 
3.3 Officers consider the boundary with Huntington Road needs to be green using 
hedging and large-species trees, with a substantial degree of openness about it.  
The Ash tree and hedges toward the front of the site should be retained (T9, H6 and 
H11). The existing trees at the access, a Cherry and a Lime have unfortunately 
been placed under a great deal of stress due to past road/ca
[...]
 premises would be adjacent Huntington Road with the 
proposed houses behind.  The commercial premises would be single storey with 
brick elevations.  Due to their shape and proximity to the road, they would not be 
typical of the traditional urban grain of development along the road.  The applicants 
are unwilling to amend the shape and position of the buildings. The buildings would 
be aligned in building line with their immediate neighbours and a combination of low 
level planting and trees would soften their visual impact and on balance the 
development would not have an undue impact on the appearance of the street.  
 
4.10 The retail store and plots 6 - 8 have been configured to allow vegetation along 
the east boundary in this area to be retained, including the Oak tree behind 50 
Kirkham Avenue and the hedgerow and Ash tree toward the front of the site.  This 
vegetation makes a positive contribution to the setting; its retention is desirable.  13 
new trees are also proposed along the site facing Huntington Road and the 
Hawthorn tree, which would be behind the proposed veterinary unit is also shown as 
being retained.  It is necessary to remove over half of the row of Poplar trees which 
align the site boundary to the east to enable the site to be viably developed.  In 
mitigation planting is proposed within the area at the south of the site which will 
become public open space, which will enhance the appearance and bio-diversity of 
this area.  Trees and hedges will also be added within the streets to be created.  A 
reasonable amount of planting, combined with the retention of existing vegetation 
will enhance the proposed setting, by screening boundary walls, fences and car 

Page 18



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 10 of 21 

parking.  A detailed landscaping scheme, including boundary treatment will be 
required to be approved as a condition, as this will be crucial to deliver a scheme of 
acceptable appearance. 
 
4
[...]
d, replacement habitat facilities would be sought within the 

Page 21



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 13 of 21 

proposed development, however requirements will be more arduous if bats are 
found.  A bat survey is expected prior to committee, if not it is suggested that the 
decision be deferred until a survey has been implemented. 
 
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 An outstanding item is the required bat survey so levels of mitigation required 
(due to the demolition of the buildings on site which may accommodate bats) can be 
dealt with via a suitably worded planning condition.  Otherwise the development 
proposed is acceptable in principle and is welcomed in that it would help deliver the 
type of dwellings, and affordable housing, which is recognised as being needed in 
the city.  In addition the houses will meet the latest sustainable design and 
construction standards.  These benefits outweigh any identified harm and the 
scheme would not unduly compromise highway safety.   
 
5.2 Approval is recommended subject to findings of the requested bat survey 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Site layout - 1286/06/01 M  
Landscaping plan - Popplewells drawing 2282/3 B 
House types  
Contemporary Sutton - AS 1286 06 11 
Fulstow - 1286 06 11E & 11P 
Welton -  1286 06 08 Welton (con) 
Marston - AS 1286 06 08  
Garages - G100 _ G200 
Retail premises - 1308 001 001 A  
Veterinary unit - 1308 001 004 D   
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The development shall be constructed to at least Level 3 of the BRE Code for 
Sustainable Homes (CSH). A Post Construction stage assessment shall be carried 
out and a Post Construction stage certificate shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority prior to occupation of the building. Should the development fail to 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 14 of 21 

achieve level 3 of the Code a report shall be submitted for the written approval of the 
Local Planning Authority demonstrating what remedial measures should be 
undertaken to achieve level 3 of the code. The approved remedial measures shall 
then be undertaken within a timescale to be approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  
 
Reason: In the interests of achieving a sustainable development in accordance with 
the requirements of GP4a of the City of York Development Control Local plan and 
Paragraphs 4.1 to 4.6 of the Interim Planning Statement 'Sustainable Design and 
Construction' November 2007.  
 
 4  No less than 10% of the development's predicted energy requirements shall 
be provided from on-site renewable energy sources.  Confirmation of such shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 
occupation of the dwellings hereby approved.  
 
Reason: In the interests of achieving a sustainable development in accordance with 
the requirement of GP4a of the City of York Development Control Local plan and the 
Interim Planning Statement 'Sustainable Design and Construction' November 2007. 
 
5  VISQ8  Samples of exterior materials to be approved   
 
6  Brickwork to the commercial premises 
A sample panel of the brickwork to be used on the commercial buildings shall be 
erected on the site and shall illustrate the colour, texture and bonding of brickwork 
and the mortar treatment to be used, and shall be approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of building works.  This panel shall 
be retained until a minimum of 2 square metres of wall of the approved development 
has been completed in accordance with the approved sample. 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied 
[...]
esidents the Local Planning Authority considers that it should exercise 
control over any future extensions or alterations which, without this condition, may 
have been carried out as "permitted development" under the above classes of the 
Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995. 
 
12  Highway construction 
 
No dwelling to which this planning permission relates shall be occupied unless or 
until the areas to be used by pedestrians and vehicles have been constructed in 
accordance with the approved plans and are surfaced, sealed and positively drained 
and street lighting has been provided on site. 
 
Locations of street lights shall be approved by the Local Planning Authority and the 
development carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason:  To ensure appropriate access and egress to the properties, in the interests 
of visual amenity, highway safety and the convenience of prospective residents. 
 
13  The hours of delivery to and dispatch from each commercial premises shall be 
confined to the following times, unless otherwise approved in writing by the local 
planning authority:  
 
Monday - Friday            08:00 - 18:00 
Saturday, Sunday & Bank Holidays  09:00 - 18:00 
 
REASON: To protect the amenities of adjacent residents 
 
14  Insulation to dwellings (noise) 
Unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority the building 
envelope of all residential buildings shall be constructed so as to achieve internal 
noise levels of 30 dB LAeq,1hour and 45 dB LAMax (between 23:00 - 07:00) in 
bedrooms and 35 dB LAeq1hour (07:00 - 23:00) in all other habitable rooms.  These 
noise levels are with windows shut and other means of acoustic ventilation provided.  
The detailed scheme shall be approved in writing by the local planning authority and 
fully implemented before the use hereby approved is occupied. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of future occupants. 
 

Page 25



 

Application Re
[...]
y may be satisfied with these details in 
the interests of the proper drainage of the site, and to comply with guidance 
contained within Planning Policy Statement 25 (Development and Flood Risk). 
 
INFORMATIVE: With respect to surface water drainage, the submitted details shall 
incorporate the following: 
 
• Existing and proposed ground levels and drainage routes. 
 
• Peak surface water run-off from the development shall be attenuated to 70% of 

the existing rate, in accordance with a scheme to reduce run-off to be submitted 
to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority (based on 140 l/s/ha of 
connected impermeable areas).  The scheme submitted shall include storage 
volume calculations, using computer modelling, allowing for a 1:30 year storm 
with no surface flooding, along with no internal flooding of buildings or surface 
run-off from the site in a 1:100 year storm.  Proposed areas within the model shall 
also include an additional 20% allowance for climate change.  The modelling 
shall use a range of storm durations, with both summer and winter profiles, to find 
the worst-case volume required.  Details of run-off rates including calculations of 
both the existing and proposed rates shall also be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development. 

 
22  Details of bat mitigation - to be finalised following the requested bat 
survey. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal is acceptable in principle 
and, subject to the conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests 
of acknowledged importance, with particular reference to residential amenity, 
highway safety and flood risk.  As such the proposal complies with Policies SP7, 
GP1, GP4, GP7, GP9, NE1, T4, H2 and H4 of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

Application Reference Number: 11/03269/FULM  Item No: 5a 
Page 21 of 21 

 2. LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
Your attention is drawn to the existence of a legal obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 relating to this development 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Jonathan Kenyon Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551323 
 

Page 30



E

L

L

E

L

LE

L

L

L

L

L

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

11/03269/FULM
Yearsley Bridge Adult Training Centre

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

23 April 2012

1:1250

Page 31



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00804/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 4 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 3 May 2012 Ward: Haxby and Wigginton 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Haxby Town Council 

 
Reference: 12/00804/FUL 
Application at: 98 Eastfield Avenue Haxby York YO32 3EZ  
For: Bay window to front 
By: Mr Graham Tissiman 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 18 April 2012 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
THE PROPOSAL:  
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought to extend the existing bay window on the front 
elevation. The total height would be approx 3.0 metres by approx 3.0 metres in 
width and approx 1.9 metres in depth. The dwelling is similar in design to others in 
the surrounding residential area with the principal entrance on the south side 
elevation and ornamental stone frontage with matching fenestration. 
 
1.2 There is no property history documented. 
 
OTHER INFORMATION: 
 
1.3 The application is to be considered at the East Area Planning Sub - Committee 
because the applicant has been a former employee of the Council within 
[...]
hetic to the design of the original 
dwelling.  The scale of the new extension should not dominate the original building.  

Page 33



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00804/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 3 of 4 

Proposed extensions should have pitched roofs and the materials should match 
those of the main property.   
 
VISUAL AMENITY: 
 
4.6 The proposal would extend the existing bow window by constructing a lead 
canopy roof and brick infill to the area beneath the existing window to provide 
additional space within the front room as well as creating a more solid feature to the 
front elevation. The window opening itself will not alter in size. In terms of visual 
appearance the proposal would use materials that are in keeping with the existing 
dwelling, and would be of a size and scale size which respects the character and 
appearance of the host property. Therefore the proposal is unlikely to detract from 
the character and appearance of the residential area.  
 
RESIDENTIAL AMENITY: 
 
4.7 The surrounding neighbourhood is designed with adequate spaces around the 
dwellings, and there are no principal windows within close proximity of the proposal. 
Furthermore, it would be generally screened by the existing boundary treatment. As 
such it is not considered that the proposed development would have an unduly 
detrimental impact on the amenity of the surrounding neighbours.  
 
5.0 CONCLUSION 
 
 5.1 The proposal is considered to be acceptable on the front elevation and will not 
harm residential amenity.  As such the proposal complies with Policies H7 and GP1 
of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft and Supplementary Planning Guidance 
'A Guide to Extensions and Alterations to Private Dwelling Houses' March 2001. 
 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
2  PLANS1  Approved plans - Drawings received on 04.02.2012  
 
3  VISQ1  Matching materials -   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 12/00804/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 4 of 4 

7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1.  REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the residential amenity of neighbours and 
the effect on the character and appearance of the area.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Sharon Jackson Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: 01904 551359 
 

Page 35



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

12/00804/FUL
98 Eastfield Avenue, Haxby

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

23 April 2012

1:1250

Page 36


	Agenda
	
	4a Yearsley Bridge Adult Training Centre Huntington Road York YO31 9BN (11/03269/FULM)
	Yearsley Bridge Report April-Annex A
	Yearsley Bridge Adult Training Centre.pdf

	4b 98 Eastfield Avenue Haxby York YO32 3EZ (12/00804/FUL)
	98 Eastfield Avenue.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EAST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 3 MAY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WISEMAN (CHAIR), 
DOUGLAS (VICE-CHAIR), FIRTH, 
FITZPATRICK, FUNNELL, HYMAN, 
MCILVEEN, WARTERS, WATSON AND 
BOYCE (SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR 
KING) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR KING   
 

57. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests that they might have had in the 
agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 

58. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the East 

Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 
Thursday 12 April 2012 be signed and 
approved as a correct record by the Chair 
subject to the following amendments; 

 
• That Councillors Firth and Hyman were not present for 
Minute Items 54a, 55 and 56. 

• That Councillor Wiseman declared a personal non 
prejudicial interest in Minute Item 54f as a member of 
Earswick Parish Council. She added that in this role she 
did not review planning applications and did not make 
comments on these.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



59. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

60. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 
relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers. 
 
 

60a Yearsley Bridge Adult Training Centre Huntington Road 
York YO31 9BN (11/03269/FULM)  
 
Members considered a full major application by Andy Cramer 
and Jeremy Binnian of Linden Homes Yorvale for the erection of 
32 dwellings, 1no retail unit and 1no veterinary surgery following 
demolition of existing buildings. This application was deferred at 
the Committee’s April meeting where concerns were raised from 
Members over highway safety and clarification was sought over 
the ownership of the land to the northeast of the side of the site, 
landscaping and site drainage. 
 
In their update to Members, Officers informed the Committee 
that the Parish Council had restated their previous concerns 
over parking problems. It was also reported that the Yorkshire 
Ambulance Service were satisfied with the two way traffic that 
would occur as a result of the development. 
 
Some Members highlighted that the area of public open space 
at the far end of the site, which was owned by the Council might 
be prone to vandalism as the land’s future ownership had yet to 
be decided. One Member suggested that it might be worth 
asking whether the applicant wished to purchase the land 
following approval. 
 
 
 
 
 



Representations in support were received from the agent for the 
applicant. He spoke about how the applicant would retain the 
ash and oak tree and that the poplars on site would be replaced, 
Additionally the applicant was happy for bat boxes to be 
installed, and would be content to buy the area of open land to 
extend the properties’ gardens. 
 
Members asked a series of questions to the agent including; 
 

• Whether the road would be shared by residents, 
ambulances and users of the veterinary surgery. 

• Whether the hours of delivery to the retail unit could be 
altered to make the hours more sociable given the 
proximity to plots 4, 5 and 6 which would be used for 
housing.  

• At which point the hours of operation for the retail unit 
could be conditioned. 

 
The agent responded that the road would be adopted, with the 
width increased to 5.8 metres and that only one car would 
access a property opposite the entrance to the ambulance 
station. Some Members felt that the parking for plot 18 was 
sufficient as long as it did not encourage parking on the road 
opposite the ambulance station. 
 
Further discussion took place between Members on the opening 
hours and delivery hours on Monday to Friday and Sundays and 
Bank Holidays for the proposed retail unit. Some Members felt 
that the size of the delivery vehicles were too large, and would 
block the road. Some Members proposed that the delivery hours 
would be; 
 

• Monday- Saturday 8 am to 6pm with Sundays and Bank 
Holidays 10 am to 6pm. 

 
It was suggested that the retail unit would also open from 7 am 
to 10 pm throughout the week. 
 
Councillor Warters asked that his vote against the application 
was recorded on the grounds that the proposals would cause 
problems for the ambulance service in the future. 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 
the following amended condition; 

 
• The hours of delivery to and dispatch from each 
commercial premises shall be confined to the following 
times, unless otherwise approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority: 

 
Saturday, Sunday & Bank Holidays 10:00-18:00 

 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal is acceptable in principle and, 
subject to the conditions listed above, would 
not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular 
reference to residential amenity, highway 
safety and flood risk.  As such the proposal 
complies with Policies SP7, GP1, GP4, GP7, 
GP9, NE1, T4, H2 and H4 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan. 

 
 
 

60b 98 Eastfield Avenue Haxby York YO32 3EZ (12/00804/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application by Mr Graham Tissiman 
for a bay window to the front of the property at 98 Eastfield 
Avenue. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority 

the proposal, subject to the conditions listed in 
the Officer’s report, would not cause undue 
harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the 
residential amenity of neighbours and the 
effect on the character and appearance of the 
area. As such the proposal complies with 
Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York Local 
Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
 
 
 



61. OTHER REMARKS  
 
The Committee wished to record their best wishes to 
Councillors Hyman and Firth as the Lord Mayor elect and Sheriff 
elect for the 2012-13 Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S Wiseman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.34 pm]. 


